

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

9-09-16  
04:59 PM

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company  
(U902E) for Approval of Energy Storage and Energy  
Efficiency Contracts Arising from the Track IV Local  
Capacity Requirement All Source Request for Offers.

Application 16-03- 014  
(Filed March 30, 2016)

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY STORAGE ALLIANCE**

Donald C. Liddell  
DOUGLASS & LIDDELL  
2928 2nd Avenue  
San Diego, California 92103  
Telephone: (619) 993-9096  
Facsimile: (619) 296-4662  
Email: [liddell@energyattorney.com](mailto:liddell@energyattorney.com)

Counsel for the  
**CALIFORNIA ENERGY STORAGE ALLIANCE**

September 9, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL CONTEXT.....3

III. SDG&E IMPROPERLY REJECTED ENERGY STORAGE BIDS BASED ON SPECULATIVE FUTURE PRICING INSTEAD OF CURRENT PROJECTED COST-EFFECTIVENESS.....4

IV. WITHOUT COMMISSION APPROVAL, SDG&E IMPOSED CONDITIONS ON BIDDERS THAT RENDERED ENERGY & STORAGE CONTRACTS UNENFORCEABLE.....6

    A. The Hecate Contract Is Not Enforceable Because it Can Be Arbitrarily Terminated by SDG&E at Will..... 6

    B. SDG&E May Not Condition Acceptance of Bids Based On Regulatory Outcomes In Unrelated Commission Proceedings..... 7

V. CONCLUSION.....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Joseph M. Perillo & Helen Hadiyannakisj Bender, Corbin on Contracts § 5.28, at 142  
(Revised ed. 1995) ..... 6

**CPUC DECISIONS, DOCKETS, RULES**

Application 15-04-012 ..... 7

Application 16-03-001 ..... 7

Decision 13-10-040 ..... 6, 8

Decision 14-03-004 ..... 5, 7, 8

Rulemaking 10-12-007 ..... 3

**LEGISLATION**

Assembly Bill 2514 ..... 3

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company  
(U902E) for Approval of Energy Storage and Energy  
Efficiency Contracts Arising from the Track IV Local  
Capacity Requirement All Source Request for Offers.

Application 16-03- 014  
(Filed March 30, 2016)
